1. The restructure of the shareholding in KT Medical Service Company Limited (“KTMS”) (a subsidiary which

the Company holding 70.0%) by increasing the registered capital in the amount of Baht 15,431,700, from Baht

40,000,000 to Baht 55,431,700 by issuing  154,317 new ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 100 per share,

in order to enhance KTMS’s business potential.

The Board of Directors approved a resolution to subscribe for the newly issued share, in the total of 148,626

shares at a price of Baht 119.43, which is the price as book value according to the financial statements as at 31

December 2019 of KTMS, in the total amount of Baht 17,750,403.18. In this regard, the Company shall

subscribe the newly issued share in proportion of 108,022 shares and the newly issued share in portion of the

unsubscribed shares of other shareholders of 40,604 shares.

Page 2/19

As subscription of capital increase above, the Company’s shareholding in KTMS shall increase from 70.00

percent to 77.3 percent. The details of KTMS's shareholding structure are as follows:

Shareholders

Before capital increase After capital increase

Number of
share (shares)

Shareholding
proportion (%)

Number of
share (shares)

Shareholding
proportion (%)

FVC 280,000 70.0 428,626 77.3

Other Shareholders 120,000 30.0 125,691 22.7

Total 400,000 100.00 554,317 100.0

In this regard, the size of the transaction under the Notification of the Capital Market Subsidiary Board Tor Jor

20/2551 Re: Rules on Entering into Material Transactions Deemed as Acquisition or Disposal of Assets, dated

31 August 2008 (including any amendment thereto), and the Notification of the Board of Governors of the

Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and Other Acts of Listed Companies Concerning the

Acquisition and Disposition of Assets B.E. 2547, dated on 29 October 2004 (including any amendment

thereto)(Collectively, the “Notification on Acquisition and Disposal”). Furthermore, after combining the

[…]

shares of KTMS at a price of Baht 119.43, which is the price as book value according to the financial statements

as at 31 December 2019 of KTMS, in the total amount of Baht 6,568,650. Due to Ms. Kanjana Pongpatanadecha,

spouse of FVC’s the major shareholder and Managing Director, holding shares in a subsidiary of the Company in a

proportion exceeding 10.0 percent, which causes conflict of interest under the Notification of Capital Market

Supervisory Board No. Tor Jor 39/2559. In this regard, the shareholding proportion of the Company shall increase

from 77.3 percent to 87.3 percent and Ms. Kanjana Pongpatanadecha’s shareholding proportion shall decrease

from 18.7 percent to 8.7 percent. The Company is therefore obligated to comply with the Notification. The

Company shall eliminate the conflict of interest by 1
st

 April 2020. Details specified in the enclosure no. 2 and 4.

Page 5/19

The shareholding structure of KTMS before and after elimination of the conflict of interest; has the details are

as follow:

Shareholders

Before purchasing share After purchasing share

Number of
share (shares)

Shareholding
proportion (%)

Number of
share (shares)

Shareholding
proportion (%)

FVC 428,626 77.3 483,626 87.3

Ms. Kanjana Pongpatanadecha 103,411 18.7 48,411 8.7

Other Shareholders 22,280 4.0 22,280 4.0

Total 554,317 100.00 554,317 100.00

In consideration of value of acquisition of shares in KTMS in the amount of 55,000 shares from Ms. Kanjana

Pongpatanadecha is equal to 1.20 percent, calculated based on the net tangible assets basis and equal to 0.85

percent, calculated based on  the total value of consideration paid or received basis. As the net profit from the

operations of the Company is negative, the transaction size, based on net profit from operations was not

calculated.

In summary, the total transaction size of items 1, 3 and 4 is equal to 2.26 percent according to the net tangible

asset value basis and after combining the transactions during the past 6 months prior to the day the decision